HOUSE BILL 2362 By McCord

SENATE BILL 2218

By Burchett

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 68, Chapter 115, Part 1, relative to the Tennessee athletic commission.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-115-109, is amended by designating the existing language as subsection (a) and by adding a new subsection thereto, as follows:

(b) Compensation for the administrator shall be set by the commission, with

consultation with the department of human resources. The term of the administrator

shall be four (4) years, subject to dismissal for cause, and the administrator shall be

eligible for reappointment.

(c) The administrator shall be responsible for the following:

(1) Maintenance and security of all necessary files and records;

(2) Ensuring adequate meeting space for commission members;

(3) Implementation of commission policies and procedures;

(4) Informing the commission as to state policies and procedures; and

(5) Any other matters delegated by the commission.

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-115-105, is amended by adding the following language to the end thereto:

Any member of the commission who misses three (3) consecutive meetings of the commission without good cause shall be subject to removal.

SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-115-103(c), is amended by deleting the language "and at least one (1) member of the commission shall reside in each grand division of the state".

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.